

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE HORSEHEAD HOLDING
CORP. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil. Action No. 16-292-LPS-CJB
Consolidated
CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR (I) FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND (II) PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Sidney S. Liebesman (DE #3702)
Wali Rushdan (DE#5796)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Citizens Bank Center
919 North Market Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19899-2323
(302) 442-7627 direct
(302) 656-8920 fax
sliebesman@foxrothschild.com
wrushdan@foxrothschild.com

Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs

GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
Brian P. Murray (admitted pro hac vice)
Gregory B. Linkh (admitted pro hac vice)
230 Park Avenue, Suite 358
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: (212) 682-5340
Facsimile: (212) 884-0988
bmurray@glancylaw.com
glinkh@glancylaw.com

Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs

**(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature
Page)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

POINT I
LEAD PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED NOTICE TO THE CLASS
IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 3

POINT II
THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 5

 A. Applicable Standards Under Rule 23(e), *Girsh*, and the
 Third Circuit’s Fairness Presumption 5

 B. Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented
 The Settlement Class..... 7

 C. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s-Length 10

 D. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C): The Settlement Provides Adequate
 Relief To The Settlement Class 10

 1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 11

 E. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D): The Settlement Treats
 Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other 16

 1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 16

 2. Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 17

 3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements..... 17

 4. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably and the
 Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval..... 17

POINT III
THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION..... 18

POINT IV
THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R Civ. P. Rule 23 2, 3
 Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 3, 4
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 21D(a)(7)..... 3

Cases

Alves v. Main,
 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012),
aff'd, 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 10

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 18

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 5

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010),
aff'd, 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011) 13

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... passim

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

In re Am. Family Enterprises,
 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) 6

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 18

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) 11

In re DVI Securities Litigation,
 2015 WL 12803587 (E.D. Pa. June 24, 2018)..... 19

In re Gen. Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5

In re Global Brokerage, Inc. f/k/a FXCM Inc. Sec. Litig,
 2021 WL 1160056 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021) 14

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) 9, 16, 18

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 15, 18

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 17

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016)..... 7, 15

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)..... 11, 12, 19

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 6

In re Schering-Plough Corp./ENHANCE Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 4482032 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012) 8

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 6, 15

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 10, 19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 7, 9

In re Warner Commc’ns. Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 2d 744 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 12

Lord Abbett Affiliated Fund v. Navient Corp.,
2020 WL 5026553 (D. Del. Aug. 25, 2020) 13

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 7, 10, 12

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of North Am.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) 12

Miscellaneous

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2017 Review and Analysis*, at 19-20 (2018); <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2017-Review-and-Analysis.pdf>. 15
